

WOODBURY COUNTY, IOWA RESOLUTION NO. 12, 291

A RESOLUTION THANKING AND COMMENDING

Pastor Edgar Rodriguez

FOR YOUR SERVICE TO WOODBURY COUNTY

WHEREAS, Edgar Rodriguez served the United States Marine Corps, First Battalion Sixth Marines, Second Marine Division in various billets from 1993-1997; and

WHEREAS, after being a pastor in Portland, Oregon in 2010 and receiving the highest award given by the city for his contribution to livability issues and community assistant programs, Edgar re-launched New Hope Church in Moville in April 2012, which has more than tripled in size; and

WHEREAS, Edgar is the founder of the Community Basket of Woodbury and Plymouth Counties and several mobile food pantries across Siouxland; and

WHEREAS, in 2013 Edgar received the Governor's Award for developing a model that helps rural town "food insecure" residents receive support; and

WHEREAS, Edgar also currently serves as the Chaplain for the Woodbury County Sheriff's Office; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF WOODBURY COUNTY, IOWA that the undersigned members of the Board thank and commend Pastor Edgar Rodriguez for his years of service to Woodbury County; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that it is the wish of all those signing below that the future hold only the best for this very deserving person, Pastor Edgar Rodriguez.

BE IT SO RESOLVED this 3rd day of November, 2015.

WOODBURY COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Jaciyn D. Smith, Member

Jeremy J. Taylor, Member

Attest:

Patrick F. Gill, Woodbury County Auditor